

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER			CUMULATIVE PERIOD		
	UNAUDITED		Changes %	UNAUDITED		Changes %
	3 MONTHS 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS 30-Sep-23 RM'000		CURRENT PTD ENDED 3 MONTHS 30-Sep-24 RM'000	UNAUDITED PRECEDING PTD ENDED 3 MONTHS 30-Sep-23 RM'000	
Revenue	11,794	16,762	(29.6)	11,794	16,762	(29.6)
Cost of sales	(8,286)	(11,437)	(27.6)	(8,286)	(11,437)	(27.6)
Gross profit	3,508	5,325	(34.1)	3,508	5,325	(34.1)
Other income	525	219	>100.0	525	219	>100.0
Other operating expenses	(4,381)	(3,257)	34.5	(4,381)	(3,257)	34.5
Finance costs	(41)	(14)	>100.0	(41)	(14)	>100.0
Share of loss of an equity-accounted associate	(1)	(1)	-	(1)	(1)	-
(Loss)/Profit before tax	(390)	2,272	>(100.0)	(390)	2,272	>(100.0)
Taxation	(198)	(742)	(73.3)	(198)	(742)	(73.3)
(Loss)/Profit for the financial quarter/period	(588)	1,530	>(100.0)	(588)	1,530	>(100.0)
Other comprehensive income/(loss), net of tax						
- Item that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss						
Foreign currency translation for foreign operations, net of tax	386	(11)	>(100.0)	386	(11)	>(100.0)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial quarter/period, net of tax	386	(11)	>(100.0)	386	(11)	>(100.0)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the financial quarter/period	(202)	1,519	>(100.0)	(202)	1,519	>(100.0)
(Loss)/Profit attributable to:-						
Owners of the parent	(823)	1,111	>(100.0)	(823)	1,111	>(100.0)
Non-controlling interests	235	419	(43.9)	235	419	(43.9)
(Loss)/Profit for the financial quarter/period	(588)	1,530	>(100.0)	(588)	1,530	>(100.0)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income attributable to:-						
Owners of the parent	(437)	1,100	>(100.0)	(437)	1,100	>(100.0)
Non-controlling interests	235	419	(43.9)	235	419	(43.9)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the financial quarter/period	(202)	1,519	>(100.0)	(202)	1,519	>(100.0)
EPS attributable to owners of the parent (sen)						
- Basic and diluted	(0.11)	0.15		(0.11)	0.15	

(The above Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these consolidated interim financial information and the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

	UNAUDITED AS AT 30-Sep-24 RM'000	AUDITED AS AT 30-Jun-24 RM'000
Non-Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	2,577	2,713
Right-of-use assets	666	514
Goodwill on consolidation	8,726	8,726
Investment in an associate	97	98
Deferred tax assets	3,309	3,309
	<u>15,375</u>	<u>15,360</u>
Current Assets		
Inventories	16,556	19,890
Trade receivables	9,541	5,470
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	7,085	4,720
Current tax assets	1,808	1,499
Cash and bank balances	27,605	31,381
	<u>62,595</u>	<u>62,960</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u><u>77,970</u></u>	<u><u>78,320</u></u>
Equity attributable to owners of the company		
Share capital	60,054	60,054
Reverse acquisition reserve	(131,013)	(131,013)
Exchange translation reserve	(3,386)	(3,772)
Retained earnings	111,091	111,914
	<u>36,746</u>	<u>37,183</u>
Non-controlling interests	7,580	7,460
TOTAL EQUITY	<u><u>44,326</u></u>	<u><u>44,643</u></u>
Non-Current Liabilities		
Lease liabilities	392	316
Borrowings	384	384
Deferred tax liabilities	180	180
	<u>956</u>	<u>880</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade payables	18,381	19,899
Other payables, deposits and accruals	8,221	7,288
Lease liabilities	331	249
Redeemable preference shares	4,000	4,000
Borrowings	1,351	1,022
Provision for restoration cost	22	22
Current tax payables	382	317
	<u>32,688</u>	<u>32,797</u>
	<u>33,644</u>	<u>33,677</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u><u>77,970</u></u>	<u><u>78,320</u></u>
Net assets per share (sen)	<u><u>4.93</u></u>	<u><u>4.99</u></u>

* Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Company is computed based on Total Shareholders' Funds (excluding Non-controlling interests) divided by the total number of ordinary shares in issue.

(The above Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these consolidated interim financial information and the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

	←----- Attributable to owners of the Parent ----->			Retained earnings RM'000	Total RM'000	Non-controlling interests RM'000	Total equity RM'000
	Share capital RM'000	Reverse acquisition reserve RM'000	Exchange translation reserve RM'000				
Unaudited Three Months Financial Period Ended 30 September 2024							
Balance as at 1 July 2024	60,054	(131,013)	(3,772)	111,914	37,183	7,460	44,643
(Loss)/Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	(823)	(823)	235	(588)
Foreign currency translation for foreign operations, net of tax	-	-	386	-	386	-	386
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the financial period	-	-	386	(823)	(437)	235	(202)
Transaction with owners							
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	(115)	(115)
Balance as at 30 September 2024	<u>60,054</u>	<u>(131,013)</u>	<u>(3,386)</u>	<u>111,091</u>	<u>36,746</u>	<u>7,580</u>	<u>44,326</u>

	←----- Attributable to owners of the Parent ----->			Retained earnings RM'000	Total RM'000	Non-controlling interest RM'000	Total equity RM'000
	Share capital RM'000	Reverse acquisition reserve RM'000	Exchange translation reserve RM'000				
Unaudited Three Months Financial Period Ended 30 September 2023							
Balance as at 1 July 2023	60,054	(131,013)	(3,712)	105,258	30,587	6,335	36,922
Profit for the financial year	-	-	-	1,111	1,111	419	1,530
Foreign currency translation for foreign operations, net of tax	-	-	(11)	-	(11)	-	(11)
Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the financial period	-	-	(11)	1,111	1,100	419	1,519
Balance as at 30 September 2023	<u>60,054</u>	<u>(131,013)</u>	<u>(3,723)</u>	<u>106,369</u>	<u>31,687</u>	<u>6,754</u>	<u>38,441</u>

(The above Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these consolidated interim financial information and the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.)

**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

	UNAUDITED CURRENT PERIOD TO DATE ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	UNAUDITED PRECEDING FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
(Loss)/Profit before tax	(390)	2,272
Adjustment for non-cash items:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	172	178
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	86	76
Interest expenses	41	14
Interest income	(138)	(109)
Inventories written down, net of reversal	134	-
Net unrealised loss on foreign exchange	483	15
Reversal of impairment losses on receivables	(113)	(55)
Share of loss of an equity-accounted associate	1	1
Operating profit before working capital changes	276	2,392
Net changes in assets	(3,123)	2,943
Net changes in liabilities	(622)	(3,618)
Cash (used in)/ generated from operations	(3,469)	1,717
Interest paid	(3)	(3)
Interest received	66	
Tax paid	(442)	(1,356)
Net cash (used in)/from operating activities	(3,848)	358
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	16	109
Withdrawal of deposits with licensed banks	-	(169)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(36)	(228)
Withdrawal of deposits with licensed banks with maturity more than three months	(16)	-
Net cash (used in)/from investing activities	(36)	(288)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Placement of pledged fixed deposits	(189)	-
Repayment of lease liabilities	(80)	(80)
Drawdown/(Repayment) of borrowings	329	(1,333)
Repayment from related parties	-	5
Interest paid	(38)	(11)
Interest received	56	-
Dividend paid to non-controlling interest	(115)	-
Net cash used in financing activities	(37)	(1,419)
Net changes in cash and cash equivalents	(3,921)	(1,349)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period	20,103	24,914
Effect of foreign exchange on opening balance	(59)	25
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period	16,123	23,590

(The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying explanatory notes attached to these consolidated interim financial information and the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2024.)

PART A:

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Information

A1 Basis of preparation

The consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements outlined in the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard ("MFRS") 134, Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") and Rule 9.22 of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").

The consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2024. The explanatory notes attached to this consolidated interim financial information provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 30 June 2024.

A2 Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies and methods of computation and presentation adopted by the Group in these interim consolidated financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2024, except for the adoption of the following new/revised MFRSs and Amendments to MFRSs:-

Amendments to MFRS 16	Lease liability in a Sale and Leaseback
Amendments to MFRS 101	Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current
Amendments to MFRS 101	Non-current Liabilities with Covenants
Amendments to MFRS 107 and MFRS 7	Supplier Finance Arrangements

The adoption of the above Amendments to MFRSs does not have significant financial impact to the Group.

The following are new standards and amendments that have been issued by the MASB but have not been early adopted by the Group:

Amendments to MFRS 121	Lack of Exchangeability
Amendments to MFRS 9 and MFRS 7	Amendments to the Classification and Measurement of Financial Instruments
Annual Improvements - Volume 11	Amendments to MFRS 1 Amendments to MFRS 7 Amendments to MFRS 9 Amendments to MFRS 10 Amendments to MFRS 107
MFRS 18	Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements
MFRS 19	Subsidiaries without Public Accountabilities: Disclosure
Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128	Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture

These new and amended standards will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group upon their initial application.

A3 Qualification of independent auditors' report on preceding annual audited financial statements

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2024 was an unqualified opinion.

A4 Seasonal and cyclical factors

The business of the Group was not affected by any seasonal and cyclical factors.

A5 Unusual items due to their nature, size or incidence

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the quarter under review.

A6 Material changes in estimates

There were no material changes in estimates during the quarter under review.

PART A:

Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Information

A7 Debt and equity securities

There was no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the quarter under review.

A8 Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid during the quarter under review.

A9 Segmental information

The Group's reportable segments were identified as follows:-

- Information and Communication Technology ("ICT") - Provision of a comprehensive range of tele/data communication, network infrastructure, industrial automation and network performance monitoring solutions and related services.

Others segment comprises operations related to investment holding activities, sales and distribution and reselling of hardware and software products, consumer food and related products and services and subsidiaries that have ceased operations and remain inactive.

Business Segments	ICT RM'000	Others RM'000	Total RM'000	Eliminations RM'000	Consolidation RM'000
Three Months Financial Period Ended 30 September 2024					
External sales	11,794	-	11,794	-	11,794
Inter segment sales	131	349	480	(480)	-
Total sales	11,925	349	12,274	(480)	11,794
Segment results	574	(933)	(359)	(128)	(487)
Finance costs	(40)	(1)	(41)	-	(41)
Interest Income	134	4	138	-	138
Profit/(Loss) before tax	668	(930)	(262)	(128)	(390)
Taxation	(198)	-	(198)	-	(198)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	470	(930)	(460)	(128)	(588)
Segment assets	62,792	54,254	117,046	(39,076)	77,970

Three Months Financial Period Ended 30 September 2023

External sales	16,762	-	16,762	-	16,762
Inter segment sales	141	120	261	(261)	-
Total sales	16,903	120	17,023	(261)	16,762
Segment results	2,454	(231)	2,223	(46)	2,177
Finance costs	(14)	-	(14)	-	(14)
Interest Income	91	18	109	-	109
Profit/(Loss) before tax	2,531	(213)	2,318	(46)	2,272
Taxation	(742)	-	(742)	-	(742)
Profit/(Loss) for the period	1,789	(213)	1,576	(46)	1,530
Segment assets	56,221	49,950	106,171	(30,402)	75,769

Major Customers

Major customers with revenue equal or more than 10% of the Group's total revenue for current financial year is as follows:

	RM'000
Customer A	3,472
Customer B	1,493
Customer C	1,493
Customer D	1,425
	<u>7,883</u>

PART A:
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Information

A10 Related Party Disclosures

Significant related party transactions are as follows:-

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000
Sale of goods and services to related parties	153	206	153	206
Purchase of goods and services from related parties	119	2	119	2
Corporate secretarial services fees paid/payable to related parties	24	12	24	12
Share office, network, data center and other services	110	107	110	107

A11 Carrying amount of revalued assets

There were no changes to the valuation of property, plant and equipment during the quarter under review.

A12 Change in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.

A13 Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

Bank guarantee granted for the quarter under review are as follows:-

	RM'000
Bank guarantees given by financial institutions in respect of projects of the Group	1,970

A14 Cash and bank balances

For the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, cash and cash equivalents include the following:

	AS AT 30-Sep-24 RM'000
Cash and bank balances	10,440
Fixed deposits with licensed financial institutions	17,165
	27,605
Less: Fixed deposits pledged with licensed banks	(11,482)
	16,123

PART B:
**EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
 BERHAD FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**
B1 Detailed analysis of performance

The detailed breakdown of revenue by operating segments of the Group are as follows:-

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER			CUMULATIVE PERIOD		
	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000	Variance %	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000	Variance %
ICT	11,925	16,903	(29.5)	11,925	16,903	(29.5)
Others	349	120	> 100.0	349	120	> 100.0
	<u>12,274</u>	<u>17,023</u>	(27.9)	<u>12,274</u>	<u>17,023</u>	(27.9)
Less: Inter Segment Revenue	(480)	(261)		(480)	(261)	
Total Group Revenue	<u>11,794</u>	<u>16,762</u>	(29.6)	<u>11,794</u>	<u>16,762</u>	(29.6)

In the current financial quarter under review, the Group recorded a lower revenue of RM11.79 million, compared to revenue of RM16.76 million in the previous corresponding quarter. The lower revenue is due to lower project billings from the ICT business segment.

The detailed breakdown of (loss)/profit before tax by business segments of the Group are as follow:-

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER			CUMULATIVE PERIOD		
	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000	Variance %	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000	Variance %
ICT	890	2,606	(65.8)	890	2,606	(65.8)
Others	(1,280)	(334)	>100.0	(1,280)	(334)	>100.0
(Loss)/Profit before tax	<u>(390)</u>	<u>2,272</u>	>(100.0)	<u>(390)</u>	<u>2,272</u>	>(100.0)

The Group recorded a loss before tax of RM0.39 million in the current financial quarter, compared to profit before tax of RM2.27 million in the corresponding quarter of the preceding year. The loss before tax is due to lower profit contribution from the ICT segment and unrealised foreign exchange losses arising from the rapid strengthening of MYR against USD during the current quarter under review.

B2 Variation of results against preceding quarter

	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Jun-24 RM'000
Revenue	<u>11,794</u>	<u>8,934</u>
(Loss)/Profit before tax	<u>(390)</u>	<u>167</u>

The Group recorded a higher revenue of RM11.79 million for the current quarter as compared to revenue of RM8.93 million in the immediate preceding quarter due to higher project billings.

The Group recorded a loss before tax of RM0.39 million, compared to profit before tax of RM0.17 million in the immediate preceding quarter. The loss before tax in the current financial quarter under review is due to the low profit contribution from the ICT business segment and unrealised foreign exchange losses arising from the steep strengthening of MYR against USD during the quarter.

B3 Prospects

The Group's three ICT subsidiaries - DGB, EXCEL, and FINETHER - continued to contribute positively to the Group's revenue and profit during the quarter under review. These subsidiaries have demonstrated consistent operational performance, leveraging their expertise and market presence to capitalise on the growing demand for ICT solutions. The Group will continue to work on their integration to provide improving synergy in the ICT sector to grow both revenue and profit.

PART B:
**EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
 BERHAD FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**
B3 Prospects (Cont'd)

The outlook for Malaysia's ICT market in FYE 2025 remains promising, driven by accelerated digital transformation across industries, the expansion of cloud computing, and the increasing adoption of advanced technologies. In particular, the growth of data centers and hyperscale networks is expected to remain a key driver, fueled by rising data consumption, cloud storage demands, and the global shift toward scalable, high-performance network infrastructures. The outlook for the Group remains positive; however, performance may be tempered by fluctuations in the foreign exchange rates, and global economic and geopolitical uncertainties.

B4 Profit forecast

Not applicable.

B5 Taxation

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000
<u>Current income tax</u>				
- Malaysia taxation	198	468	198	468
Under provision in prior years				
- Malaysia taxation	-	274	-	274
	198	742	198	742

B6 Unquoted investments and properties

There were no purchase or disposal of unquoted investments and properties during the financial quarter under review.

B7 Quoted securities

There were no acquisitions or disposal of quoted securities during the financial quarter under review.

B8 Status of corporate proposals

On 8 October 2024, M&A Securities Sdn. Bhd., on behalf of the Board of DFX, announced that the Company proposes to establish an Employees Share Option Scheme ("ESOS") of up to 15.0% of the total number of issued shares of DFX (excluding treasury shares, if any) to eligible Directors and employees of DFX and its subsidiaries.

On 15 October 2024, the Company submitted an additional listing application for the proposed ESOS to Bursa Securities.

Subsequently, Bursa Securities, via its letter dated 22 October 2024, approved the additional listing application submitted by the Company.

The proposed ESOS is subject to shareholders' approval of the Company at the forthcoming Extraordinary General Meeting, which will be held on 2 December 2024.

B9 Borrowings and debts securities

The Group's borrowings and debts securities as at 30 September 2024 are as follows:

Bank Borrowings

	RM'000
Short term bank borrowing	
- Term loan – secured	18
- Trade financing – secured	1,333
	1,351
Long term bank borrowing	
- Term loan – secured	384
	1,735

**PART B:
 EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
 BERHAD FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024**

B9 Borrowings and debts securities (Cont'd)

The Group's borrowings and debts securities as at 30 September 2024 are as follows: (Cont'd)

Debts Securities

	RM'000
Redeemable Preference Shares ("RPS")	
RPS to non-controlling interest in a subsidiary company	4,000

B10 Changes in material litigation

There was no material litigation against the Group as at reporting date.

B11 Dividends

No dividends have been recommended during the quarter ended 30 September 2024.

B12 Earnings per ordinary share

(a) Basic earnings per ordinary share

Basic earnings per ordinary share for the financial period under review is calculated based on the Group's profit after tax and non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average ("WA") number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period.

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000
(Loss)/Profit after tax attributable to the owners of the parent	(823)	1,111	(823)	1,111
WA number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	745,731	745,731	745,731	745,731
Basic (loss)/profit per ordinary share (sen)	(0.11)	0.15	(0.11)	0.15

(b) Fully diluted earnings per ordinary share

The Group has no potential ordinary shares in issue as at reporting date and therefore, diluted earnings per share has not been presented.

B13 (Loss)/Profit before tax

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000
(Loss)/ Profit before tax is arrived at after charging:-				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	172	178	172	178
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	86	76	86	76
Interest expenses	41	14	41	14
Inventories written down, net of reversal	134	-	134	-
Realised loss on foreign exchange	-	33	-	33
Unrealised loss on foreign exchange	540	42	540	42

PART B:
EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO ACE MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2024

B13 (Loss)/Profit before tax (Cont'd)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE PERIOD	
	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-24 RM'000	3 MONTHS ENDED 30-Sep-23 RM'000
And crediting:-				
Interest income	138	109	138	109
Reversal of impairment losses on receivables	113	55	113	55
Realised gain on foreign exchange	-	2	-	2
Unrealised gain on foreign exchange	57	27	57	27